
2024-2025 Longwood University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-14   Conf: 7-9   Home: 12-4   Away: 5-7   Neutral: 1-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
25 Christmas, Michael 32-31 945 29.5 134-316 .424 68-184 .370 56-81 .691 51 88 139 4.3 59 0 34 39 7 15 392 12.3
03 Garland, Colby 32-28 937 29.3 128-274 .467 23-68 .338 109-128 .852 13 76 89 2.8 73 0 140 62 2 29 388 12.1
01 Luc, Kyrell 32-29 896 28.0 106-247 .429 15-64 .234 117-153 .765 16 76 92 2.9 61 0 104 71 11 58 344 10.8
34 Tucker, Elijah 32-26 637 19.9 121-207 .585 0-0 .000 68-110 .618 57 102 159 5.0 79 1 21 53 1 21 310 9.7
00 Nziemi, Johan 28-6 509 18.2 82-135 .607 3-5 .600 84-133 .632 54 69 123 4.4 47 0 12 30 17 22 251 9.0
05 McClurg, KJ 22-9 399 18.1 38-108 .352 22-71 .310 54-72 .750 11 24 35 1.6 35 0 14 16 3 10 152 6.9
14 Brizzi, Angelo 32-22 694 21.7 76-174 .437 33-82 .402 34-50 .680 24 80 104 3.3 74 0 45 48 6 48 219 6.8
04 Richards, Emanuel 21-2 431 20.5 46-112 .411 7-39 .179 17-23 .739 26 37 63 3.0 43 1 20 24 2 15 116 5.5
24 Benard, Jaylen 32-7 524 16.4 59-140 .421 24-72 .333 26-34 .765 32 63 95 3.0 61 0 14 26 2 11 168 5.3
22 Jefferson, DJ 13-0 90 6.9 18-39 .462 6-22 .273 6-7 .857 4 26 30 2.3 14 0 5 6 4 8 48 3.7
11 Hicks, Trey 26-0 207 8.0 28-50 .560 0-0 .000 28-33 .848 19 26 45 1.7 24 0 6 6 9 2 84 3.2
06 Idiaru, Precious 9-0 26 2.9 4-7 .571 0-1 .000 1-3 .333 2 6 8 0.9 5 0 1 0 1 1 9 1.0
23 Mickens, Kris 4-0 9 2.3 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 4 1 5 1.3 1 0 0 1 0 0 4 1.0
08 Nordberg, Leo 14-0 71 5.1 4-10 .400 4-8 .500 2-2 1.000 1 12 13 0.9 10 0 9 9 0 4 14 1.0
21 Jones, Stark 6-0 16 2.7 1-5 .200 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 3 0 2 1 0 0 3 0.5
02 Payne, Dom 4-0 9 2.3 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.8 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.5
Total 32 6400 200.0 847-1830 .463 206-620 .332 604-831 .727 362 749 1111 34.7 590 2 427 400 65 244 2504 78.25
Opponents 32 6400 200.0 840-1756 .478 249-751 .332 440-654 .673 285 733 1018 31.8 664 17 425 473 90 222 2369 74.03

Team Statistics LWU OPP
SCORING 2504 2371
    Points Per Game 78.3 74.1
    Scoring Margin 4.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 847-1830 840-1756
    Field Goal Pct .463 .478
3 POINT FG-ATT 206-620 249-751
    3PT FG Pct .332 .332
    3PT Made Per Game 6.4 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 604-831 440-654
    FT Pct .727 .673
    FT Made Per Game 18.9 13.8
REBOUNDS 1111 1018
    Rebounds Per Game 34.7 31.8
    Rebounds Margin 2.9 –
ASSISTS 427 425
    Assists Per Game 13.3 13.3
TURNOVERS 400 473
    Turnovers Per Game 12.5 14.8
    Turnovers Margin 2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 244 222
    Steals Per Game 7.6 6.9
BLOCKS 65 90
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 2.8
ATTENDANCE 33,375 21,033
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-2,086 12-1,753
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-426

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Longwood 1141 1363 2504
Opponents 1150 1221 2371

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 RANDOLPH W 79-68 2,358
11/09/24 MORGAN ST. W 84-66 3,246
11/13/24 MILWAUKEE W 76-62 1,326
11/16/24 UT MARTIN W 64-62 1,473
11/19/24 at Binghamton W 66-60 1,283
11/22/24 vs UAB W 89-81 0
11/24/24 vs McNeese L 69-84 0
11/25/24 vs Kansas St. L 64-80 0
12/01/24 REGENT W 108-55 1,068
12/05/24 UMES W 80-76 1,932
12/08/24 MARY BALDWIN W 97-40 1,941
12/14/24 N.C. CENTRAL L 70-77 2,024
12/18/24 at Campbell W 77-55 1,077
12/20/24 at N.C. Central W 82-67 265
12/29/24 at SMU L 82-98 5,220

* 01/02/25 at Presbyterian L 60-68 343
* 01/04/25 CHARLESTON SO. W 83-78 1,738
* 01/08/25 UNC ASHEVILLE W 85-76 1,487
* 01/11/25 at Winthrop L 76-95 2,004
* 01/16/25 HIGH POINT W 82-80 3,128
* 01/22/25 at Radford W 77-74 1,411
* 01/25/25 USC UPSTATE W 80-54 2,637
* 01/29/25 at Gardner-Webb L 87-92 378
* 02/01/25 at Charleston So. L 85-89 500
* 02/08/25 RADFORD L 69-71 3,072
* 02/13/25 at High Point L 72-83 5,988
* 02/15/25 PRESBYTERIAN L 68-77 2,231
* 02/19/25 GARDNER-WEBB W 90-77 1,325
* 02/22/25 at UNC Asheville L 82-87 2,093
* 02/27/25 WINTHROP L 59-85 2,389
* 03/01/25 at USC Upstate W 83-66 471

03/07/25 vs Winthrop L 79-88 1,705

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Longwood University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 20, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-9   Home: 5-3   Away: 2-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Luc, Kyrell 16-16 498 31.1 69-141 .489 10-32 .313 71-92 .772 9 37 46 2.9 29 0 63 40 4 35 219 13.7
25 Christmas, Michael 16-16 507 31.7 69-159 .434 40-97 .412 23-35 .657 24 37 61 3.8 38 0 19 22 2 7 201 12.6
03 Garland, Colby 16-14 480 30.0 62-140 .443 11-31 .355 57-67 .851 6 33 39 2.4 34 0 66 30 1 12 192 12.0
34 Tucker, Elijah 16-16 354 22.1 67-111 .604 0-0 .000 35-61 .574 30 57 87 5.4 43 0 11 31 0 9 169 10.6
00 Nziemi, Johan 12-0 221 18.4 40-62 .645 3-5 .600 35-57 .614 20 37 57 4.8 21 0 6 12 9 6 118 9.8
14 Brizzi, Angelo 16-16 435 27.2 47-114 .412 23-58 .397 22-33 .667 11 51 62 3.9 45 0 26 25 3 26 139 8.7
24 Benard, Jaylen 16-2 314 19.6 33-75 .440 14-37 .378 14-18 .778 18 38 56 3.5 33 0 7 14 1 8 94 5.9
04 Richards, Emanuel 5-0 107 21.4 7-22 .318 1-7 .143 9-12 .750 5 13 18 3.6 15 1 5 5 1 4 24 4.8
11 Hicks, Trey 15-0 145 9.7 18-34 .529 0-0 .000 17-22 .773 13 15 28 1.9 12 0 2 3 7 1 53 3.5
05 McClurg, KJ 7-0 80 11.4 5-20 .250 3-11 .273 7-9 .778 1 7 8 1.1 12 0 0 2 0 2 20 2.9
22 Jefferson, DJ 4-0 21 5.3 2-6 .333 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 1 9 10 2.5 5 0 0 3 1 0 5 1.3
08 Nordberg, Leo 6-0 25 4.2 1-4 .250 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 5 5 0.8 4 0 0 3 0 0 3 0.5
06 Idiaru, Precious 5-0 11 2.2 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 0.2
21 Jones, Stark 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3200 200.0 420-888 .473 107-286 .374 291-408 .713 160 366 526 32.9 294 1 205 196 30 111 1238 77.38
Opponents 16 3200 200.0 437-899 .486 137-400 .343 241-336 .717 151 366 517 32.3 326 10 221 209 43 112 1252 78.25

Team Statistics LWU OPP
SCORING 1238 1252
    Points Per Game 77.4 78.3
    Scoring Margin -0.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 420-888 437-899
    Field Goal Pct .473 .486
3 POINT FG-ATT 107-286 137-400
    3PT FG Pct .374 .343
    3PT Made Per Game 6.7 8.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 291-408 241-336
    FT Pct .713 .717
    FT Made Per Game 18.2 15.1
REBOUNDS 526 517
    Rebounds Per Game 32.9 32.3
    Rebounds Margin 0.6 –
ASSISTS 205 221
    Assists Per Game 12.8 13.8
TURNOVERS 196 209
    Turnovers Per Game 12.3 13.1
    Turnovers Margin 0.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.1
STEALS 111 112
    Steals Per Game 6.9 7.0
BLOCKS 30 43
    Blocks Per Game 1.9 2.7
ATTENDANCE 18,007 13,188
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-2,251 8-1,649
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Longwood 564 674 1238
Opponents 610 642 1252

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 at  Presbyterian L 60-68 343
01/04/25 CHARLESTON SO. W 83-78 1738
01/08/25 UNC ASHEVILLE W 85-76 1487
01/11/25 at  Winthrop L 76-95 2004
01/16/25 HIGH POINT W 82-80 3128
01/22/25 at  Radford W 77-74 1411
01/25/25 USC UPSTATE W 80-54 2637
01/29/25 at  Gardner-Webb L 87-92 378
02/01/25 at  Charleston So. L 85-89 500
02/08/25 RADFORD L 69-71 3072
02/13/25 at  High Point L 72-83 5988
02/15/25 PRESBYTERIAN L 68-77 2231
02/19/25 GARDNER-WEBB W 90-77 1325
02/22/25 at  UNC Asheville L 82-87 2093
02/27/25 WINTHROP L 59-85 2389
03/01/25 at  USC Upstate W 83-66 471


